Net Debt 13,720.5 14,759.4 -7.0% 16,053.3 -14.5%

Leverage 2.15x 2.77x 4.87x

US$ Million

SOURCE
BREAKDOWN

CURRENCY & COST
BREAKDOWN

7

¹ Includes funds available in cash and revolving guaranteed credit lines from JBS USA and JBS Brazil
² Includes debts in other currencies, such as Euros and Canadian Dollars

3Q24CONSOLIDATED HIGHLIGHTS

USD²

89.0%
BRL

11.0%
10.45% p.a.5.13% p.a.

Bonds

84%
Banks

9%
CRA

7%

Proforma Debt Amortization
Schedule (US$ Million)¹

PROFORMA INDEBTEDNESS

5,238
4,686

1,858

8 22

1,003 989 707
1,379 1,413

2,910 2,600 2,301

745

2,413

884

261

812

19

177

80

2,914
2,914

450
450

Cash and
Equivalents

CRA Seara
Net Cash

Dividends Cash Pro-
forma

Short Term 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035
to

2051

2052 2053

8,602
8,051

Average
Proforma Cost

 5.72% p.a.

Cash and
equivalents

Revolving credit
facilities USD 2.9bn
in the US

Revolving credit
facilities USD
450 mn in Brazil

CRA SEARA Oct/2024
Due: 2029/2034/2040
2041/2042/2043/2044

Payment of
Dividends
Oct/2024

Average Term
Proforma

10.3 yrs

BUSINESS UNITS – IFRS US$

BUSINESS UNITS– USGAAP US$

8

BUSINESS UNITS 3Q24

Million 3Q24 2Q24 ∆% 3Q23 ∆% LTM 3Q24

Net Revenue

Seara US$ 2,194.0 2,222.5 -1.3% 2,091.6 4.9% 8,609.7

JBS Brazil US$ 3,256.4 2,980.0 9.3% 2,959.0 10.1% 12,119.3

JBS Beef North America US$ 6,312.6 5,992.4 5.3% 5,953.2 6.0% 24,159.1

JBS Australia US$ 1,784.6 1,651.7 8.0% 1,575.2 13.3% 6,612.7

JBS USA Pork US$ 2,042.5 2,161.9 -5.5% 2,026.6 0.8% 8,217.0

Pilgrim's Pride US$ 4,581.1 4,555.8 0.6% 4,356.4 5.2% 18,019.5

Others US$ 152.1 96.1 58.3% 140.7 8.1% 663.9

Eliminations US$ -397.2 -376.1 5.6% -372.9 6.5% -1,743.2

Total US$ 19,926.0 19,284.2 3.3% 18,729.7 6.4% 76,658.0

Adjusted EBITDA

Seara US$ 461.2 387.1 19.2% 116.1 297.4% 1,224.3

JBS Brazil US$ 377.7 226.3 66.9% 99.3 280.5% 910.3

JBS Beef North America US$ 117.3 29.0 304.7% 103.0 13.9% 37.9

JBS Australia US$ 174.3 225.8 -22.8% 136.2 28.0% 702.5

JBS USA Pork US$ 246.7 240.3 2.7% 209.2 17.9% 995.4

Pilgrim's Pride US$ 775.9 782.8 -0.9% 449.8 72.5% 2,501.5

Others US$ -0.1 3.7 - -4.4 -98.1% 5.9

Eliminations US$ 0.0 -0.6 - -0.6 - -2.1

Total US$ 2,153.1 1,894.2 13.7% 1,108.4 94.3% 6,375.8

Adjusted EBITDA Margin

Seara % 21.0% 17.4% 3.6 p.p. 5.5% 15.5 p.p. 14.5%

JBS Brazil % 11.6% 7.6% 4.0 p.p. 3.4% 8.2 p.p. 7.6%

JBS Beef North America % 1.9% 0.5% 1.4 p.p. 1.7% 0.1 p.p. 0.2%

JBS Australia % 9.8% 13.7% -3.9 p.p. 8.6% 1.1 p.p. 10.6%

JBS USA Pork % 12.1% 11.1% 1.0 p.p. 10.3% 1.8 p.p. 12.1%

Pilgrim's Pride % 16.9% 17.2% -0.2 p.p. 10.3% 6.6 p.p. 14.0%

Others % -0.1% 3.8% -3.9 p.p. -3.2% 3.1 p.p. 0.9%

Total % 10.8% 9.8% 1.0 p.p. 5.9% 4.9 p.p. 8.4%

Million 3Q24 2Q24 ∆% 3Q23 ∆% LTM 3Q24

Net Revenue

JBS Beef North America US$ 6,312.6 5,992.4 5.3% 5,953.2 6.0% 24,159.0

JBS Australia US$ 1,784.6 1,651.7 8.0% 1,575.2 13.3% 6,612.8

JBS USA Pork US$ 2,042.5 2,161.9 -5.5% 2,026.6 0.8% 8,216.9

Pilgrim's Pride US$ 4,585.0 4,559.3 0.6% 4,360.2 5.2% 18,034.5

Adjusted EBITDA

JBS Beef North America US$ 36.7 16.1 128.0% 93.2 -60.6% -77.0

JBS Australia US$ 144.3 201.7 -28.5% 103.6 39.3% 650.3

JBS USA Pork US$ 210.3 272.7 -22.9% 190.3 10.5% 826.9

Pilgrim's Pride US$ 660.4 655.9 0.7% 324.0 103.8% 1,997.7

Adjusted EBITDA Margin

JBS Beef North America % 0.6% 0.3% 0.3 p.p. 1.6% -1.0 p.p. -0.3%

JBS Australia % 8.1% 12.2% -4.1 p.p. 6.6% 1.5 p.p. 9.8%

JBS USA Pork % 10.3% 12.6% -2.3 p.p. 9.4% 0.9 p.p. 10.1%

Pilgrim's Pride % 14.4% 14.4% 0.0 p.p. 7.4% 7.0 p.p. 11.1%

SEARA

9

BUSINESS UNITS 3Q24

In 3Q24, Seara recorded a net revenue of US$2.2 billion, a growth of 5% in the annual comparison. The growth is
explained by higher prices in the period. The significant increase of 15.5 percentage points in the EBITDA margin in
3Q24 in relation to 3Q23 results from better commercial and operational execution, strong global demand and
expansion of the value-added portfolio.

Sales in the domestic market, which accounted for 45% of the unit's revenue in 3Q24, totaled R$5.5 billion, 9% higher
than in 3Q23, mainly due to higher prices compared to 3Q23. Despite revenue growth in all categories (poultry, pork